STATE OF NEBRASKA ServICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  State Purchasing Bureau

1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
10f2 06/23/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 1247761 71164 04
VENDOR ADDRESS:

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS;, INC
RENAISSANCE ONE

8735 HENDERSON RD

TAMPA FL 33634-1143

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:
JANUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

THIS SERVICE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE
THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN
MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Original/Bid Document 5151 Z1

Contract to supply and deliver full-risk, capitated Medicaid managed care program for physical health, behavioral health, and
pharmacy services to the State of Nebraska as per the attached specifications for a five (5) year period from date of award.
The contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one (1) year periods when mutually agreeable to the vendor and the State
of Nebraska.

Vendor Contact: Lauralie Rubel

Phone: 402-328-5402

Fax: (813) 865-6874

E-Mail: Lauralie.Rubei@wellcare.com

(djo 04/12/16)

AMENDMENT ONE AS ATTACHED. (11/15/16 sc)

AMENDMENT TWO (2) AS ATTACHED. (6/23/17 sc)

Unit of Unit Extended
Line  Description Quantity Measure Price Price

1 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 392,451,761.0000 $ 1.0000 392,451,761.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 1

2 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 409,151,871.0000 $ 1.0000 409,151,871.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 2

3 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 426,562,697.0000 $ 1.0000 426,562,697.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 3
Total Order 1,228,166,329.00

DHHS’Divi%n Director 17

/7—7 1l»)0 g : 13

ADMINISTRATOR

R43500(NISHO003|NISHO003 20150901



STATE OF NEBRASKA serviCE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  State Purchasing Bureau

1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
20f2 06/23/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 1247761 71164 04
130

BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISHO003|NISHO003 20150901



AMENDMENT TWO
Contract 71164 O4
Medicaid Managed Care Physical Health, Behavioral Health, and Pharmacy Services
for the State of Nebraska
Between the State of Nebraska and WellCare of Nebraska

The State of Nebraska and WellCare of Nebraska make this Amendment (the
Amendment”) to Contract 71164 O4 (the “Contract”), and upon mutual agreement and
other valuable consideration the parties agree to and hereby amend the contract as
follows:

l. MODIFICATIONS: The Parties hereto modify the following sections upon
execution of this Amendment:

A. Glossary of Terms

Adverse Benefit Determination (formerly referred to as “Action”):

(1) The denial or limited authorization of a requested service, including
determinations based on the type or level of service, requirements for medical
necessity, appropriateness, setting, or effectiveness of a covered benefit.

(2) The reduction, suspension, or termination of a previously authorized service.
(3) The denial, in whole or in part, of payment for a service.

(4) The failure to provide services in a timely manner, as defined by the State.

(56) The failure of the MCO to act within the timeframes provided in §
438.408(b)(1) and (2) regarding the standard resolution of grievances and
appeals.

(6) The denial of an enrollee’s request to dispute a financial liability, including
cost sharing, copayments and other enrollee financial liabilities.

B. Section IV.B.7.c.iv

If the member's request for disenroliment is denied, the member can file a
grievance to the enroliment broker or appeal the decision through the State’s fair
hearing process.

C. Section IV.E. — Covered Services and Benefits

8. Core Benefits and Services

The following services represent a minimum benefit package that the
MCO must provide to its members:

a. Physical Health Services

i. Inpatient hospital services, including transitional hospital
services and transplant services.

Page 10f 8



vi.
vii.

viii.

Xi.
Xii.

xiii.

Xiv.
XV.

XVi.
xvii.

xviii.

XiX.
XX.

XXi.
Xxii.

xxiii.
XXiv.

Outpatient hospital services.

Ambulatory surgical center (ASC) services.

Physician services, including services provided by nurse
practitioners, certified nurse midwives, and physician
assistants, and clinic-administered injections/medications,
and anesthesia services including those provided by a
certified registered nurse anesthetist.

Services provided in federally-qualified health centers
(FQHCs) and rural health clinics (RHCs).

Services provided in Indian Health Service (IHS) facilities.
Clinical and anatomical laboratory services, including the
administration of blood draws completed in the physician’s
office or an outpatient clinic for a behavioral health
diagnosis.

Radiology services.

Health Check (EPSDT) services.

Home health services.

Private duty nursing services.

Therapy services (physical therapy, occupational therapy,
and speech pathology and audiology).

Durable medical equipment and medical supplies, including
hearing aids, orthotics, prosthetics, and nutritional
supplements.

Podiatry services.

Chiropractic services.

Vision services.

Free standing birth center services.

Hospice services, except when provided in a nursing facility.
Skilled/rehabilitative and transitional nursing facility services.
Ambulance services.

Non-emergency ambulance transportation.

Transplant services.

Pharmacy services.

Nutrition Services

b. Behavioral Health Services

Services for individuals age 20 and under, unless otherwise indicated:

Crisis stabilization services (includes treatment crisis
intervention).

Inpatient psychiatric hospital (acute and sub-acute).

Psychiatric residential treatment facility (age 19 and under).

Page 2 of 8



iv. Outpatient assessment and treatment:

a) Partial hospitalization.

b) Day treatment.

c) Intensive outpatient.

d) Medication management.

e) Outpatient therapy (individual, family, or group).
f) Injectable psychotropic medications.

g) Substance use disorder treatment.

h) Psychological evaluation and testing.

i) Initial diagnostic interviews.
i Sex offender risk assessment.

k) Community treatment aide (CTA) services.

1) Comprehensive child and adolescent assessment
(CCAA).

m) CCAA addendum.

n) Hospital observation room services (up to 23 hours
and 59 minutes in duration).

0) Parent child interaction therapy.

p) Child-parent psychotherapy.

q) Applied behavioral analysis.

r Multi-systemic therapy.

s) Functional family therapy.

t) Peer support.

v. Rehabilitation services
a) Day treatment/intensive outpatient.
b) CTA services.
c) Professional resource family care.
d) Therapeutic group home.

Services for adults age 21 and over:

. Crisis stabilization services (includes treatment crisis
intervention).

i. Inpatient psychiatric hospital services (acute and sub-acute).

i, Outpatient assessment and treatment:

a) Partial hospitalization.

b) Social detoxification.

c) Day treatment.

d) Intensive outpatient.

e) Medication management.

Page 3 0f 8



f) Outpatient therapy (individual, family, or group).
) Injectable psychotropic medications.

h) Substance use disorder treatment.

i) Psychological evaluation and testing.

i) Electroconvulsive therapy.

k) Initial diagnostic interviews.
———Ambulatory-detoxification.

1) In-home psychiatric nursing.

m) Peer Support

iv. Rehabilitation services
a) Dual-disorder residential.
b) Intermediate residential (SUD).
c) Short-term residential.

d) Halfway house.
e) Therapeutic community (SUD only).

) Community support.

g) Psychiatric residential rehabilitation.

h) Secure residential rehabilitation.

i) Assertive community treatment (ACT) and Alternative
(Alt) ACT.

i) Community support.

k) Day rehabilitation.

11. Pharmacy Services

C. Nebraska Medicaid Preferred Drug List

The MCO must follow the Nebraska Medicaid PDL. Preferred drugs must
be adjudicated as payable without prior authorization, unless they are
subject to clinical or utilization edits, as defined by MLTC. The PDL is
subject to change on an ongoing basis. Refer to the following link for
additional information:
http://dhhs.ne.gov/imedicaid/Pages/med_pharm.aspx

The MLTC PDL vendor will provide to the MCO a weekly national drug
code (NDC) file delegating the preferred or non-preferred status of each
NDC.

The MCO must begin updating the pharmacy claim system within twenty-
four (24) hours of file receipt of the PDL file and loading must be complete
within five (5) business days.

The MCO must, at the direction of MLTC, begin to perform off-cycle PDL
file updates within twenty-four (24) hours of file receipt of the PDL file and
loading must be complete within five (5) business days.

The MCO must implement Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee-
reviewed PDL changes posted to the MLTC PDL website on the first day
after the 30 calendar day public notice posting of such changes.

Page 4 of 8



vi. The MCO is not authorized to and must not negotiate rebates with
manufacturers for pharmaceutical products listed on the PDL. MLTC or its
designee will negotiate rebate agreements. Regardless if the MCO or its
PBM has an existing rebate agreement with a manufacturer, all Nebraska
Medicaid outpatient drug claims, including provider-administered drugs,
must be rebateable exclusively to Nebraska Medicaid.

vii. The MCO must nominate a non-voting member to attend the Nebraska
Pharmaceutical and Therapeutics Committee’s biannual meetings during
the term of this contract. Written final approval of nominees is made by
MLTC.

D. Section IV.H. — Grievances and Appeals
4. Appeal Process

Following receipt of a notification of an adverse benefit determination by the
MCO, the member has sixty (60) calendar days from the date on the adverse
benefit determination notice in which to file a request for an appeal to the MCO.

The MCO must resolve each appeal, and provide notice, as expeditiously as the
member’s health condition requires, within thirty (30) calendar days from the day
the MCO receives the appeal. The MCO may extend the timeframes by up to 14
calendar days if the member requests the extension or the MCO shows that
there is need for additional information and the reason(s) why the delay is in the
member’s interest. For any extension not requested by the member, the MCO
must:

I.  Make reasonable efforts to give the member prompt verbal notice of the
delay.

II.  Within two (2) calendar days, give the member written notice of the reason
for the decision to extend the timeframe and inform the member of the
right to file a grievance if s/he or she disagrees with that decision.

[ll.  Resolve the appeal as expeditiously as the member's health condition
requires and no later than the date on which the extension expires.

6. Continuation of Benefits

a. The MCO must continue a member's beneéfits if all of the following occur:

i. The member files the request for an appeal timely;

ii. The appeal involves the termination, suspension, or reduction of

previously authorized services;

iii. The services were ordered by an authorized provider;

iv. The period covered by the original authorization has not expired; and

v. The member timely files for continuation of benefits, timely files means

on or before the later of the following:
i. Within ten (10) calendar days of the MCO sending the notice of
adverse benefit determination.

Page 5 of 8



i. The intended effective date of the MCQO’s proposed adverse
benefit determination.

b. If the MCO continues or reinstates the member’s benefits while the appeal is
pending, the benefits must be continued until one of the following occurs:
vi. The member withdraws the appeal or request for state fair hearing.
vii. The member fails to request a state fair and continuation of benefits
within 10 calendar days after the MCO send the notice of an adverse
resolution to the member’'s appeal.
viii. The state fair hearing office issues a hearing decision adverse to the
member.
ix. The authorization expires or authorization service limits are met.

c. The MCO may recover the cost of the continuation of services furnished to the
member while the appeal was pending if the final resolution of the appeal upholds the
MCO action to the extent that the services were furnished solely because of the
requirements of this section.

7. Access to State Fair Hearings

C. The member or the member’s representative (if any) may request a state fair
hearing no later than 120 calendar days from the date of the MCO’s notice of
resolution.

E. Section IV.P. — MCO Reimbursement
5. Supplemental Delivery Payments
l. The MCO must not bill for a supplemental maternity payment until the delivery is
paid by the MCO. The MCO must submit encounter data evidence of the delivery
to be eligible to receive a supplemental delivery payment.
16. Medicare Crossover Methodology
a. The MCO must use the methodology for reconciling Medicare crossover claim
experience for the period of July 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017, as set
forth in Attachment 41 — Medicare Crossover Methodology.
F. Section IV.Q. — Provider Reimbursement
4. Indian Health Protections
a. Per Section 5006(d) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, the MCO must:

i.  Provide I/T/U providers, whether participating in the network
or not, payment for covered services provided to Indian

Page 6 of 8



members who are eligible to receive services from these
providers either:
i. At the all-inclusive encounter rate that the Unites
States Department of Health and Human Services
establishes.

ii. Make prompt payment to all I/T/U providers in its network in
compliance with Federal regulations regarding payments to
practitioners in individual or group practices, per 42 CFR
447 .45 and 447.46.

b. Additional required Indian health protections are included in Section
IV.F Member Services and Education.

G. Section IV.S. — Claims Management
4. Drug Claims Processing
j- The MCO will send its pharmacy encounter claims to Magellan via the FTP
process. The MCO will send the encounter claims in the current State of
Nebraska proprietary format and must send files from the preceding month no
later than the eighth (8") day of the following month.

H. Attachment 8 — PBM Claims Processing Edits for the Nebraska Medicaid
Psychotropic Drugs and Youth Initiative

The MCO must utilize prior authorization and additional edits for psychotropic drugs
prescribed to youth, at a minimum, following the current DHHS guidelines.

. Attachment 14 — Quality Performance Program Measures — Contract
Year One

The updated Attachment 14 is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

J. Attachment 38 — Revised Reporting Requirements
The reporting requirements and templates have been changed. The updated
requirements and report titles are set forth in the amended Attachment 38 attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

K. Attachment 11 — Rates
The capitation rates for the Contractor have been adjusted for the time period of July 1,

2017, through December 31, 2017, and are set forth in the amended Attachment 11
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Page 7 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment as of the date of

execution by both parties below.

State of Nebraska

Name: Dowy Wilkin

Title: Materiel Administrator

Date: (o —\ GN] 17

Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid and Long-Term Care

Name: g s AL 7%,«?4;0\
Title:_ Zontemyim D e oo

Date:_&£/A7/e(7

WellCare of Nebraska

Name: [awrale M. (Kubel
Title: Plan feesident

Date: é’/lte L7
F 4 J [

Page 8 of 8



ATTACHMENT 11 - RATES

Effective July 1, 2017

CATEGORY OF AID NON-UNMC PORTION OF THE RATE UNMC PASS-THROUGH |PAYMENT RATE

AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,216.27 | S 21.85|S 1,238.12
AABD 21+M&F S 1,763.79 | S 2433 (S 1,788.12
AABD 21+M&F-WWC S 3,076.40 | S 7082 | S 3,147.22
CHIP M&F S 179.27 | $ 1.33(S 180.60
Family Under 1 M&F S 710.56 | S 20.25 | $ 730.81
Family 01-05 M&F S 158.35 | $ 1.73 |8 160.08
Family 06-20 F S 174.79 | $ 1.40|$ 176.19
Family 06-20 M S 191.75 | $ 1.10| S 192.85
Family 21+ M&F S 41776 | S 496 1|S 422.72
Foster Care M&F S 513.33 | S 5.55|8S 518.88
Healthy Dual S 257.06 | $ 6.40 | S 263.46
Dual LTC S 22147 | S 443 |5 225.90
Non-Dual LTC S 3,41962 | S 7291 1|S 3,492.53
Dual Waiver S 265.57 | S 5.65|8S 271.22
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,689.23 | § 4137 1S 1,730.60
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F S 13,552.65 | S 35.65|S 13,588.30
599 CHIP - Cohort S 385.19 | § 16.05 | S 401.24
599 CHIP - Supplemental S 5,012.09 | $ 13495 | $ 5,147.04
Maternity S 8,093.98 | S 212.79 | S 8,306.77

Rating Region 2

CATEGORY OF AID NON-UNMC PORTION OF THE RATE UNMC PASS-THROUGH |PAYMENT RATE

AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,198.92 | § 1391 (S 1,212.83
AABD 21+ M&F S 1,827.85|$ 879|S 1,836.64
AABD 21+ M&F-WWC S 3,884.51 (S 426 |S 3,888.77
CHIP M&F S 17743 | S 0.88 ]S 178.31
Family Under 1 M&F S 651.15| S 18.64 | S 669.79
Family 01-05 M&F S 155.09 | $ 068|5S 155.77
Familly 06-20 F S 179.88 | $§ 0.60 ]S 180.48
Family 06-20 M S 21255 | $ 0.80]S 213.35
Family 21+ M&F S 48761 (S 149 (S 489.10
Foster Care M&F S 51525 | $ 346 | S 518.71
Healthy Dual S 21338 | S 235]S 215.73
Dual LTC S 186.89 | $ 1.37|S 188.26
Non-Dual LTC S 2,21290 | $ 2475 | S 2,237.65
Dual Waiver S 23196 | $ 27718 234.73
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,574.71 | S 2256 | S 1,597.27
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F S 13,552.65| S 3565 | S 13,588.30
599 CHIP - Cohort S 385.19 | S 16.05 | S 401.24
599 CHIP - Supplemental S 5,012.09 | S 134.95 | $ 5,147.04
Maternity S 8,139.57 | § 3534 | S 8,174.91




Attachment 14
Quality Performance Program Measures — Contract Year One

Base Performance Requirement

Payment Threshold

% of Payment Pool

Claims Processing Timeliness - 15 Days: Process and pay
or deny, as appropriate, at least 90% of all clean claims for
medical services provided to members within 15 business
days of the date of receipt. The date of receipt is the date
the MCO receives the clean claim.

95% within 15 business days

20%

Pharmacy Claims Processing Timeliness - 7 Days: Process
and pay or deny, as appropriate, at least 90% of all clean
claims from pharmacy providers for covered services
within seven calendar days of receipt. The date of receipt
is the date the MCO receives the claim.

95% within 7 calendar days

10%

Encounter Acceptance Rate: 95% of encounters submitted
must be accepted by MLTC's Medicaid Management
Information System pursuant to MLTC specifications.

98%

20%

Call Abandonment Rate: Less than 5% of calls that reach
the Member/Provider 800 lines and are placed in queue
but are not answered because the caller hangs up before a
representative answers the call. Measured using annual
system-generated reports.

<3%

10%

Average Speed to Answer: Calls to Member/Provider lines
must be answered on average within 30 seconds.
Measured using annual system-generated reports.

30 seconds

10%

Appeal Resolution Timeliness: The MCO must resolve
each appeal, and provide notice, as expeditiously as the
member’s health condition requires, within 45 calendar
days from the day the MCO receives the appeal.

95% within 30 days

10%

Grievance Resolution Timeliness: The MCO must dispose
of each grievance and provide notice, as expeditiously as
the member’s health condition requires, within State-
established timeframes not to exceed 90 calendar days
from the day the MCO receives the grievance.

95% within 60 days

10%

PDL Compliance: The MCO shall dispense medications in
PDL categories compliant with Nebraska State PDL
Preferred Status at least 92% of the time each quarter.

95%

10%




Alyjuop| ‘sebleyosIp pue 'suoISsiWpe ‘suonezioyine aoidsoy buizuewwns eyeq Hoday Ajyiuop @o1dsoH
‘S9OIAISS Yl|eay |eloineyaq Buinieoal pue sjuaidioay
Ayuop| 1oy ajqibije siequiaw Jo Jequinu-ay} Hoyod Aq Buiuawnoop ejep Alewwng S92IAI9S Hg 40 JaquinN pue 2|q1b1|3
‘Juswabeueyy swie)
Alyuop Al UoI0ag Ul paquosap se sabejuasiad Aoeinooe Juswied swie| D) foeinooy JuswAhed swie|n
‘weibouid sy} 0] payiwpe si Jaquiaw
ay) alojoq sAep Jo Jequinu ay} ‘Jequiaw Aq ‘pue welboid e ojul pejdesoe) jusuijeal] jegquspissy
Alypuopy sl Jaquiau e 810439 SAEP JO JSqinu 8y} jo ‘Jaquiaw Aq ‘ejep Alewwng Ul SPJEA PUB JIBAA Ul ESH [BlolABYSg
ajeq ang uonduosaq sa|qesanleg Alyjuon
(S1°6S¥ W40 Tv)
slaquiaw piedipay ByseIgaN Jo AJajes ay) Jo/pue saljewoue Buijjiq Jepiaoid
Aeom-ig) jo susoned saynuep! 1 1 DL AIIOU ISNW OO BYL ‘O°Al O} Juensing sdiL Ayeam-1g
ajeq anq uonduosaqg sa|qeianljeq Ap1aap-ig
90H PY ‘OO 8y} 0} uaAlb sonou sjenbape yim siy} 1senbai fim O 1 TN SHoday |elouBuld piepuelg
"9OUBYO |BUILULID JO dINjeU pue (ssaippe 9)|dwoo/AWOUOXE | /|dN/SWeu)
uonewloyu Buifyuspl Japiaold ayy spnjaul pinoys sbuipuy ay ||
90H PY| -Jspiroud e jo sBuipuly jeuiiuD Aue podal M OO Ul ‘9 LAl O} Juensing uoday |euiwu)
ajeq ang uonduasaqg sa|gelaAl|a 90H pPY

‘511N Aq paaoidde yewlo} e ul Jo aejdwa) papiaoldd 511N

ue ul papiwqns aq }snw spodal Iy

‘Aep sS8UISN( }Xau ay) anp SI a|qeiaAlap ay) ‘Aepijoy paziubo2ai-2)e)g IO PUSYeaM B UO S|jej 2)ep anp e Y| e

"D1N Aq payoads

8sIMIaY}0 $Sajun ‘ysanbai Jo ajep oy} Wolj SABp S$SaUISNG aAl} UIYIM papiqgns g jsnw spodal o0y py

S9|qeanlaq 20H pY

"ODI 2l pue D1 usamiaq uawaalbe uayum Aq 1o 44y sy Aq sulipesp

Aep Jepus|eo-0¢ ay} wolyy paydwaxa Ajjesoads ale jey) spodal asoy) Jdaoxa ‘1eak JoBJJuod ay} Jo yjuow yiz|
ay} Buimo)|o} sAep Jepuaied Og UIyyIm pajiigns aq ysnw A[[eEnUUE anp S9|qBIAAIBP Jay)o pue ‘sajiy ‘spoday

sa|qeJaAljag [enuuy

‘Juawyoeye siy) ul paoads se ang

S9|(eIOAID( [BNUUY-IWAS

"0 pue OOW 3y} Aq Bunum u; o) paasbe Jo

d4¥ 9y} Ul pajou asIMIBLI0 SSajun Jauenb Juadal Jsow sy} JO pua ay} Jaye sAep Jepusjeds G ang

sa|qelaAljeqg AJauend

"OL pue OO 3y}

Aq Bunum ui 0) paaibe Jo 443 Sy} Ul PAJOU SSIMIDY]O SSB|UN YuowW Jepusjes Buimoj(o} ays jo Aep Uig| au} uo ang

sa|qeJaAljag AlYJuopw

"YJUOW 3Y} JO yG| PUE s 3Y} NQ

Apeam-ig

sjuawalinbay bBuioday pasiney — g¢ JuaWYIeRyY




Ausuenp

‘'saolnles Aoewieyd SH| 0] palejal elep Alewwng

Hoday Acewlieyd SHI

"sjuswalinbay YJOMIaN Joplroid — ['A} UOROSS Ul

Aueuenp paquosap se 'suodal $s820y0a0) Buipnjoul ‘ylomiau s,0DN 9Ul o s|Ieleq $$920y 039
"uoljeo| pue Ay|ioe} yjeay
[eJoineYyaq AgQ spodal Juspioul [EDI)D JO JOqUINU BY} PUEB SPIMB]E]S 3|JE[IBAE

Ajapenp| spaeg |enuspisal pajejal-yjesy [EJolAByaq JO Jaquinu 8y} uo ejep AlBwWWNG| Juspiou| |edilllD) pue spag |enuspisay HY

2)eq ang uonduosaqg sajqelanljdqg AJepend

Alyuopy "Hd1 B pauiuspl OO Ue Ydiym Ul sasueisul ||e o elep Alewwng 92Jnosay Aued paiyl|

>_£co_>__ "SOOIAIDS PRJOLISAI UO Slaquiaw o) palelal elep Alewuwing Hoday Sa0IAISS paloLISay

Hoday

Alyuop "S}pa (ediulo 0} Bunejal uoneziin pue uonezuoyine Joud jo Alewwng UINO A 10} suoneoipajy d1donoydhsd

Ayuop jiomilau s,0DW 2y} 0} abueys Aue Buiziewwns soulsw pue ejeq sabueyn 3JomiaN Japiroid
‘YEIS I8Jua9 ||ed soplacid ay) AQ sasuodsal

Alyiuop Jo AoeInooe ay) Jo Buuoluow pue Juswainseaw sy jo nodas s,00N Rllenp Js3ua) ||eD lepnoid
'suonezioyine Joud Bnip Jo saloboles |e1oads sapn|out Os|e (SoljSie)s

Alyjuopy| uoneynsuod 1ead-03-19ad pue ‘maiaal 1ead ‘suonezioyjne Joud jJo Alewwng Hoday uonezioyiny loud Aoewleyd

Alyiuop "wid)sAs swieo Aoewleyd uo ejep Alewwng Hoday swie) Aoeulieyd

Alyiuop "suoijesado Jsjuad ||eo Aoewleyd jueasial Buizuewwns ejeq Joday Jsjuan ||en Aoewleyd
"Sjuswlalinbal Joeljuod

Alyuoy Jad 8|1} 1ad Y3 papeo| pue paaieoal OO 8y} Jey Bunuswnoop ejeq Joday peoq 1ad
‘RAbayu)

Ayiuop weibold — O'Al Uoijoas Ul paquasap se suonebnsaaul jo Alewwng uoday yaAd AlUluo
‘Aubaju| weibold - O°A| uonoesg

Auiuop Ul paquosap se sUoya uonuaaald pnely s,00W au} Jo Alewwng Hodoay uoy3 uonoaleq YA AlUIUoW

Ayuop "Wis)sAs swied uo ejep Alewwng uoday swie|n Alyjuo

Jusuileal) [eluapIsal ajels a|ge | Juswaode|d

Ayuop| 4o Ino ul paoe|d stequiaw Jo sabieydsip pue SUOISSILLPE Uo elep Alewwng| ajels Jo InQ :asegejeq Buinoday D11

Alapenp
usyj ‘syjuow g jsiij syy

JO Yoea 1o yjuow Jepus|ed
Buimolios ay} jo Aep yigL

'swa)sAs [eadde pue asuensub ayy Buipiebal elep ‘H Al UORDAS 0} Juensind

3|ge1 Bo7 weishg
aoueAals :aseqeleq Buiodsy o1 N

Alyruoy

‘suoljesado J8jusd |jeo Jueas|al Buizuewwns gjep ‘4°A| U0 0} Juensing

18)ua) [|BD JaplAoid-Jaquiay

sjuawalinbay buioday pasiney — g€ JuBWYIeNY



Hoday uonuaisu|

Aljapenp '917IN Ag panolidde jewioy) e ul ayepdn 108foid uoneonp3 YNg-oiey Acewleyd
Ausuenp| ‘wodai YNa SN0 1enuue s,91 N o uoneledald poddns o3 sonsnels ¥Na uoday ¥NQ aAnodadsold Aceuwieyd
Aopenp| "sauobajeo Qg ul suoneatpaw Buisuadsip ul Aoeinooe Buijuswnoop eyeq yoday eouedwo) 1ad
0L Aq
paulwlalep se ssa00e Aoualedwiod [Binjnod uo solew pue eyep Buipnjoul
'SpJepue)S $S900Y - Z JUSWIYOB)Y Ul paguosap pue 91N Ag pauiuLsiap) Hoday Aousyadwio)
Ajapenp se Aoenbape yiomiau Bunessuowsp soljsw pue ejep Alewwng |elnyn) pue Aoenbapy yiomleN
‘uoneoo| pue adA) weibold Ag UOISN[D3S 1O JUIBIISSI JO SJUSPIDUI uoIsn|oag
Auspenp 1O Jaguinu ayj uo ‘Jepirold Uleay |eJoineysq Ag ‘paziewlwNnsS eleq| pue julensay aseqeleq buiyoday 1N
s|ella}ay YIoMIaN
AjJoyen ‘suolezuoyjne Japinoid ytomiau Jo 1no Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq 10 IO :aseqeleq bBuijoday D1\

JOBJJUO0D 3y} JO SyjuoL

9 18113 Y3 Joy Ajyuopy
JOBJIUOD B} JO syjuoLw

9 18114 8y} Jale ‘Auauend)

'swiaishs |eadde pue aouensiub ay) Buipiebal ejep ‘H'A| UCOSS 0] Juensing

a|ge} 607 waishAg

aoueAslls) ;eseqeleq Buioday D11

BoT uawabeuey

Alauenp Juswabeuew aled JIsy) pue JUBWISSSSSE Jaquiaw Jo ejep Alewwng ale) :eseqejeq bBuyoday D11
: jusnedu yohsd o} Jwpy

AJauenp "SUOISSILLpE-2] PUB SUOISSILUPE [BljuspIsal 1o juanedul jo ejep Alewwng|-ay pue Jwpy :aseqejeq buinodsy 911N
sjwpy-ay jusijeduy|

Auspenp ‘suolssiwpe-al jualedul jo ejep Alewwng Req o¢ :oseqgejeq Buipodeay D1
-obleyosip yieay [eioineyaq jusijedul ug SHSIA Y3 YlesH |eloineysg

Aeuenpl|o) Juanbasgns sisoubelp yyesy |eioiaeyag e yim sHsIA Y3 Jo elep Liewwng Aeq og :esegejeq buipoday D1 N

‘pouiad papodal ay) Jo pus
2y} Joye shAep lepus|ed Gy
anq ‘Ajlenuuy pue Auspenpd

‘BNUBAS) pUB JUsLU||0JUS ‘UOIIeZ||IIN 'SIS00 0} PajiLul| JoU Ing apnjaul
0) ‘aie)) pabeuepy yjesH sbejiaH o} pajejal siojedlpul soueulopad Aoy
[eroueuly || sinseall 0} aJe)s ay} smo|je jey) sjejdwa | Buipodsy (eloueul

Joday [eioueuld OO

"Jallenb

Jepus|es snolnaid ay} Ioj G|
Jaquisydeg pue G| aunp ‘G|
yosew ‘gl Jeqwedesq 011N
0] spodal asay) Hwgns 1shw
OOJW3Ul '} PO pue ‘|
Anp ‘) ady ‘L "uepr snp alg
ainje|siba eyselqeN oy 0}
paniwgns suodal :AlJeuenp

61-0 sabe uaip|iyd
|| 10} S1S8nbaJ uoneziuoyine Yjjeay |ejuswl piedipay YinoA o) pajejsl eleq

10V usw)eal ||

pue yjleaH s.usipjiyd ¥002-89 €901871

sjuswsalinbay buioday pasinay — 8¢ JUSWYdeNY




Alenuuy

's)|nsaJ ainsesw souewlopad YHdIHD)

saJnsesy 2100 p|IyD

Allenuuy ‘adA} Japinoid AqQ suejd uonoe aADaLI0D (B JO SNJEJS PUE S)NSay dvo
‘Aubaju) weibold - O°A| UOI0SS Ul paquIosap Se spuny |[elapa) pue|

Alenuuy| 9)els Jo 1digdal ay) 0} pajejas salljiqisuodsal Buibpamouoe wioy paubig uonewlipuo) Auibaju| weibold |enuuy

Allenuuy '§)|NSal S8INSE3|\ 310D }NpY SaINSea\ 3100 )NpY

ajeq ang

uonduossaq

so|qelaAljag [enuuy

L€ Jaquiada( pue og aun(

uswabeuep Ajend - N°A| UOIO8S Ul paqliosap)
SE 38))IWLW0)) AOSIAPY Jaqualy S0 3U) JO SaIIAIIOR 38U} JO SAljelIEN

uoday sspiwwo) AIOSIAPY Jaquiapy

LE Joquiads(] pue g¢ sunp

"s})insal jipne ay) uo paseq uejd uonoe sA30a1100 B alinbal Aew 1IN
‘paje|dwiod uaym |dINN 03 papiwgns

aq 1snw ue|d ypne ayj Jo sbuipuly ay] a1ep uonasdwod pauueld s pne ayj
0] Jold sAep Jepusjed Gp Jo wnuyuiw e [eaosdde pue malaal 10} D1 7IN O} I
Jwqgns pue ueld ypne juswalnseaw sjel Jous ue aiedaid }snw OO YL
‘swie[o pied

Jo ajdwies wopuel pijea Aj[eoisiels e Jo JIpne uoljeiuawnoop Jepiaold pue
‘Aussaoau [eolpaw ‘Buissaoold elep Juswainseawl ajel 10418 U0 Jodal vy

sjuswaiinbay Buinoday Bunipny swie|d

ajeq ang uonduosag S9|qeIaAl2([ [enUUY-IW3S
Kapenp) ‘uoneboigns Jo saouejsul Buiobuo pue mau Buizuewwns eyeq uoneboliqng
‘sa|gelaAleg pue buiuoday
— | ‘Al uonoag pue ‘yuswabeue|y swieln) — S'A| uonoag ‘Aubaul
fauenp) welbold — O'A| UOND3S Ul paqlosap se AJBluWNS UOREOISIBA S2IAISS UOIEDIHIBA 90IAIBG

Jayenb)
Jepus|eo Juadal Jsow ay)
Jaye sAep G anq ‘Aduenpd)

LN
pue ODOW 8yl Aq uodn pasibe se sa2IAIaS pappe anjea Jo Alewwng

pappy-anjeA Ausuenp)

AJauenp ‘AI9AIIBp 20113 Y)eaH uelpu| Buizewwns soujaw pue ejeq Bunoel| SHI Ausuenp)

Apapenp 'spual} YaAL Buipiebal aaelieu pue ejep Alewwng syoday Buipual] YAND AdauenD)
‘Juswoabeuepy

Asuent Allend - IN'Al Uuoioag Ul paguosep se Alewwns AjAIZOE 89)WWwo)) Hoday sammwwo) ybisisnp Alend)
‘SPIBPUBIS $S800Y - Z JUSWYSENY Ul paquosap pue D11\

Asuenp) Aq pauluiIlep Se $S8008 YI0MISU UO Soljew pue ejep Alewwng SS90V dDd Pue YI0MIaN JapIAold
"JUNOD LWHEJD pue Sainjipuadxs
Aq pajsi| seuobared Bnip oG doy pue ‘sBnip ool do} 'Oy ‘uoneziwido
asop ‘Adessy) dajs ‘uonezuoyine Joud ‘sjuwi Ayzuenb 0} psjiwi| Jou Ing

Apepenp ‘Buipnjoul seliobejes yuswabeuew uonezyn Aoewseyd Buizuewwns ejeq| poday juswabeue uoneznn Aoewleyd

sjuawalnbay buipodsy pasiney — g€ Juswydeny



g ydag Ag Ajjenuuy

wuJoy jo Adon

€068 WIoS S|

I sunr ueyj Jajejou ‘O1 1N
Jo 3senbai uodn Ajjenuuy|

JuawWa)e]s |eloueul paypne [enuue Jo Ado)

Hoday |eroueutd asueinsuy| jo juswuedsq

‘weiboid WN

Ajlenuuy| S} JO uonen|eAs [enuue s,0DN oyl Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq juswsabeue uonez|in
uawabeuepy Aend — WAl UO10aS Ul paquosap Se ||y
‘ueld yJom Ajjenb [enuue sy} Jo synsail ay) Buizuewwns sisfjeue pue ejep uonenjea welbold
Alenuuy| se |jam se ‘ue|d yJom pue saaieniul ‘sieob Alenb s,00W 2u3 JO uoIsSsnosIi] pue ue|d JJoAA Juswabeuepy Alenp)
Alenuuy 'sdld ||e 10 Hodal |enuuy yoday did
‘sjuswalinbey
NJOMIBN 18PINOI4 — |'Al UONDSS Ul paqliosap se 'suejd uolelpawsl
S,00 8yl pue sdeb yiomiau sapiaoid Aue Jo UOISSNISIP B pue ‘spodal ale|dwsa | ue|d Juawdojaaag
Ajlenuuy| ssso0y0s9) ‘uoiieisane Buipnjoul ‘Aoenbspe jiomiau s,00N 2U) JO slielsd NIOMIBN B Ue|d Juswdojanaq YlomiaN
"uones]siuIWpe
s)1 0] Joud shep g 1ses| 1e [eacidde 10} O] A 01 panILIgns aq isnul
ABojopoyjaw pue |00} Aaauns uoljoejsies Japinold ay | sAaains uoljoejsiies) Keaing Ayjioe4
Alenuuy|  Ayjioe} pue tepiacid j[enuue ay) Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq| pue Japinoid :asegejeq Buipodsy D117
‘Aanins 00D oYM dIHD/PID)
Alenuuy| uonoelsiies laquisw |enuue ay} jo synsal buizuewwns sisAjeue pue gjeq — SdHVD :osegeleq bBuioday D11
"Aanins 200 Ym dIHO/PIYD
Ajlenuuy| uonoBjSlES Jaquisw [enuue 8y} Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq - SdHV9 :esegeleq bBunioday D11IN
FEINhE HNpY
Alenuuy] uonoelsiies Jaquiaw |enuue ay} Jo synsal Buizuewwns siskjeue pue ejeq -~ SdHYD :esegeieq bBuiuoday 011N
‘poiiad bunodal 1xau ay) Joj uejd uonejuswa|dwi pue
saAljoalqo ay) pue ‘pouad Buiodal sy Jano welboid sy} 1O SSBUSAIN0BLS
Alenuuy ay) ‘saninnoe wesboid 1N Saziewwns jey; sisAleue pue ejeq uodsy jusweabeuey Adelay| uonedipay
Allenuuy ‘synsal S1g3H Hoday sIg3aH
‘AjIbaju| weiboud Ue|d |BNuUUY SjuswAied
Allenuuy - O’Al Uoioas ul paulno syuawalinbal Buissalppe ueld soueldwo) SNO3UOJI] pue ‘asngy ‘a1sepn ‘pheld
1sanbal OVN L.y YUM

U} sajeniul aje)s ‘LE Yose
uey) 1a)e| oN ‘Aljenuuy

"OVN |y Yim 20uepioooe ul D1 N Aq palinbal se siso9)
[EDIPBW JOBJIPUI PUB J08JIP UO UONEWIOUI [B1oUBUly ‘Jeak |eds)) 8)e)s ay) 104

90UEPIODJE U| — UOIIBOLIISA UONEONPT
[e0Ipa |\ J0811pU|/UOHEONPT (DI 19911

sjuawaIINbay buidoday pasiney — 8¢ Juswyoeny



Attachment 41 --
Medicare Crossover Methodology

The State of Nebraska is implementing a change in its methodology for reimbursing providers for
crossover claims, effective July 1, 2017. The new approach will consist of Medicaid being
responsible for the lesser of the Medicaid allowed amount, and the Medicare cost-sharing
remaining to be paid for each claim. For example, if the Medicare allowed amount for a claim is
$100, the Medicaid allowed amount is $75, and Medicare has already paid $80 (assuming 20%
coinsurance), then Medicaid would pay $0. If the Medicaid allowed amount were instead $85,
then Medicaid would pay $5 ($85 Medicaid allowed - $80 Medicare paid).

Due to the significant impact this adjustment has on the dually eligible populations, the State and
MCOs have agreed to the conduct a risk corridor surrounding crossover claim payments for the
July — December 2017 period, which provides protection against misestimating, but still provides
limited risk transfer between the parties.

The process for the risk corridor reconciliation will consist of a comparison of the actual PMPM
experienced for crossover claims during the July — December 2017 contract period, and the
assumed crossover PMPM within the capitation rates. The initial calculation will be done by MCO,
Rating Region (1 and 2), and Dual COA (Healthy Dual, Dual LTC, and Dual Waiver). However,
after calculating the comparison at the detailed level, the aggregate difference between the
assumed and actual PMPM amounts for an individual MCO (across all Rating Regions and COAs)
will be subject to the reconciliation.

The reconciliation process will be handled as a +/- 3% risk corridor, with no transfer of funds
between 97-103% of the assumed PMPM amount, and 100% reconciliation outside of that
threshold. In other words, this will be handled in a manner such that experience within 3% of the
assumed crossover claims PMPM within the capitation rate (converted to dollars based on actual
contract period membership) foran MCO will be at full risk (no payments or recoupments from
the State). Any difference in excess of +/-3% will be fully reconciled. For example, if an MCO
experiences $95 in claims, and the crossover claim amount assumed within the rates was $100,
the State would recoup $2 from the MCO, and vice versa if the actual experience were higher
than $103. If the MCO experiences between $97-$103, no recoupments or payments will be
necessary. These thresholds mirror the percentages currently in place for the Heritage Health
program-wide risk corridor.

The calculation will occur with six months of claims run out (paid through June 30, 2018), with an
estimate for IBNR.

Given that the State has other risk-mitigation strategies in place forthe Heritage Health program,
which must be conducted within nine months of the end of CY17, the outcome of the crossover
claims risk corridor will be incorporated as an adjustment to MCO revenue, prior to the calculation
of the program-wide risk corridor and MLR.



